jurisdiction to hear matters concerning Seven Hundred Fifty 62 

Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) or less per contract without regard 63 

to the size of the contract.  The parties by mutual written 64 

agreement may submit to the board claims in excess of the 65 

jurisdictional limit of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 66 

($750,000.00).  Absent agreement of the parties, the number of 67 

arbitration proceedings regarding monetary issues shall be limited 68 

to three (3) per contract.

69  

SECTION 4.  Section 65-2-7, Mississippi Code of 1972, is 70 

amended as follows: 71